Companies and hence higher than the mean and median P/NAV ratios of the
Comparable Companies; and

B-21

APPENDIX B: LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 21

(b)  the P/RNAV ratio of the Group of 0.78 times as implied by the Issue Price is also above
the higher end of the range of the corresponding P/NAV ratios of the Comparable
Companies and hence higher than the mean and median P/NAV ratios of the
Comparable Companies.

6.4 Dilution impact arising from the Proposed Acquisition on the Minority Shareholders

The 2,132,352,941 Consideration Shares to be issued for the Proposed Acquisition represent
340.0% of the existing number of issued Shares and 77.3% of the enlarged number of Shares
after the Proposed Acquisition.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Vendor which is the controlling Shareholder, holds
378,789,384 Shares, representing 60.4% of 627,115,384 issued
Shares. Following the Proposed Acquisition ding interest will increase to
91.0% of the enlarged total number of Shares as shown in the table below:

 Existing Shareholding
before the Proposed Acquisition

Shareholding after the Proposed
Acquisition

 No. of Shares held % No. of Shares held %

Vendor  378,789,384 60.4 2,511,142,325 91.0

Minority Shareholders 248,326,000 39.6 248,326,000 9.0

Total 627,115,384 100.0 2,759,468,325 100.0

Accordingly, Minority Shareholders will have their shareholding interest diluted from 39.6% to
9.0% of the enlarged total number of Shares following the Proposed Acquisition. Of this 9.0%,
5.51% represents the public float after the Proposed Acquisition as disclosed in Section 11 of
the Circular.

As the public float will be diluted to less than 10% of the enlarged total number of Shares which
is below the minimum free float requirement under Rule 723 of the Catalist Rules, trading in the
Shares on the SGX-ST may be suspended until the public float and the shareholding spread
requirements are met. In this regard, the Company had disclosed in Section 11 of the Circular